# H \$40.00 52285

ETAS ID: TM795673

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JMZ Corporation		03/17/2023	Corporation: KANSAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	9062 Old Annapolis Road	
City:	Columbia	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21045	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5228597	MIDWEST CONNECTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-2755-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=WANRack - JMZ Joinder - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=WANRack - JMZ Joinder - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=WANRack - JMZ Joinder - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=WANRack - JMZ Joinder - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=WANRack - JMZ Joinder - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

**Execution Version** 

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Dated as of March 17, 2023

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, JMZ CORPORATION, a Kansas corporation (the "Grantor")

with principal offices at 800 W. Miller Road, Iola Kansas 66749, hereby grants to Wells Fargo

Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent, with offices at Computershare Corporate Trust,

9062 Old Annapolis Road, Columbia, Maryland 21045, Attention: Loan Agency Group-

Crescendo, (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and

interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark

applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such

term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (iii) the

goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action

arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair

competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of June 30,

2021 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the satisfaction of the obligations secured hereby under the terms of the

Security Agreement, the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor (without

recourse and without any representation or warranty) an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

AMERICAS 120489856

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be valid, binding, and enforceable against a party only when

executed and delivered by an authorized individual on behalf of the party by means of (i) any

electronic signature permitted by the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National

Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, and/or any other

relevant electronic signatures law, including relevant provisions of the UCC (collectively,

"Signature Law"); (ii) an original manual signature; or (iii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied

manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature

shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an

original manual signature. Each party hereto shall be entitled to conclusively rely upon, and

shall have no liability with respect to, any faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or

other electronic signature, of any party and shall have no duty to investigate, confirm or

otherwise verify the validity or authenticity thereof. This Grant may be executed in any number

of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall,

together, constitute one and the same instrument. For avoidance of doubt, original manual

signatures shall be used for execution or indorsement of writings when required under the UCC

or other Signature Law due to the character or intended character of the writings.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

AMERICAS 120489856

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

JMZ CORPORATION, as Grantor

By: Mcholas E. Gentry Name: Nicholas E. Gentry

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

[Signature Page – JMZ Corporation Joinder – Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

JMZ CORPORATION, as Grantor

Ву:	
Name:	***************************************
Title:	

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as agent

Name:

Linda Lopez

Vice President

[Signature Page - JMZ Corporation Joinder - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE A

# **TRADEMARKS**

Owner	Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
JMZ Corporation	MIDWEST CONNECTIONS	5228597	6/20/2017

AMERICAS 120489856

**RECORDED: 03/20/2023**